
ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 
Date and Time:- Friday 13 June 2025 at 8.30 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rockingham Professional Development Centre, 

Roughwood Road, Rotherham.  S61 4HY 
 

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions  
  

Welcome by the Chair and introductions by all Forum Members present. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive apologies from any Forum Members who are unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To invite Forum Members to declare any interests they may have on agenda 
items to be considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests 
and whether they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
  

Recommendation:-  To receive and approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 28th March, 2025. 
 

5. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes  
  

To consider and report on any matters arising from the previous minutes. 
 

6. Membership and Constitution of the Rotherham Schools Forum (Standing 
Item)  

  
To consider any updates or amendments to the membership of the Schools 
Forum. 
 
Based on the School Sector Breakdown to include:-  
 

• Councillor Simon Currie, Primary School Governor (Maintained) (filling a 
vacancy).  
 

• Mehdi Najefi, Primary School Governor (Maintained) (filling a vacancy).  



 
 
Recommendation:  
 
To consider and approve the amendments/updates to the membership of the 
Rotherham Schools Forum.  
 

7. Schools Budget - 2024-25 Outturn and 2025-26 Latest Update (Pages 9 - 
17) 
 

 Louise Keith, Principal Finance Officer to report.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the Schools Forum note the final reported position for LA maintained 

schools and the centrally retained DSG budgets for 2024/25.  
 
2. That Schools Forum note the latest budget projections of Rotherham’s 

maintained schools for 2025/26 and the identified financial risks against the 
schools DSG budgets.  

 
8. Scheme for Financing Schools Update (Pages 19 - 55) 

 
 Louise Keith, Principal Finance Officer to report.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That Schools Forum note the updates to the Scheme for Financing 

Schools sections highlighted in yellow.  
 

2. That Schools Forum note the DfE’s latest version, updated 27 March 
2025.  

 
3. That the Schools Forum agree for the Updated Scheme for Financing 

Schools to be disseminated to schools.  
 

9. High Needs Budget and Funding Arrangements 2025/26 (Pages 57 - 67) 
 

 Joshua Amahwe, Head of Finance (CYPS) to report. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That Schools Forum note the High Needs funding settlement for 2025/26. 
  
2. That Schools Forum note the proposed funding requirements for 2025/26, 

particularly in relation to the number of commissioned specialist places and 
the payment of top up funding to mainstream, special schools /academies, 
and other providers and settings.  

 
 



10. SEND Sufficiency Strategy - Annual Update (Pages 69 - 73) 
  

Mark Cummins, Transformation Lead to report. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That Members of Schools Forum receive and note the update.  
 

11. Schools Forum Forward Plan (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

 To consider the attached Forward Plan of agenda items and receive any updates.  
 

12. Any Other Business  
 

 To receive any other items of urgent business. 
 
 

The next meeting of the Rotherham Schools Forum will  
be held on Friday 12 September 2025 

commencing at 8.30 a.m. 
in Rockingham Professional Development Centre. 

 
SHARON KEMP OBE, 
Chief Executive. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 28/03/25 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 28 MARCH 2025 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) (in the Chair) 
Chris Eccles – Oakwood (Academy) 
Lynsey Hadfield - Executive Head, Rawmarsh & Arnold Nursery & Children’s Centre 
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Karen Smith - Nexus MAT (Special Academy) 
Nathan Williams – Roughwood Primary (Primary Academy)  
 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Helen Sweaton – Joint Assistant Director of Commissioning and Performance, CYPS 
Cary-Anne Sykes – Head of Service (SEND) 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS  
Sarah Whitby – Head of Service – Access to Education 
Angela Kemp – Secretary to the Rotherham Schools Forum 
 
Observers:  
 
John Barnett – Headteacher - Rawmarsh Thorogate School 
Viktoriya Rentyuk – Business Support Assistant, Democratic Services, RMBC 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS 
Niall Devlin – Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Dr Sipra Deb – Wickersley Nursery (PVI Nursery) 
Lisa McCall – Wales High School 
Lewis Moat – GMB Representative 
Alan Richards – Wickersley Partnership Trust Academy Governor  
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Sacha Schofield – Kelford School Special Academy Governor 
Nevine Towers - Head of Business and Operations (Primary Academy) 
 
 
58.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 

made.  
 

59.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 28/03/25 2 
 

60.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:  
 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2025 were 
agreed and approved as a correct record of the proceedings.  

 
61.    MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 
 No matters arising arose during the consideration of the previous meeting 

minutes.  
 

62.    MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and suggested changes were put forward for approval. 
  
Resolved: 
 

• That the appointment of John Barnett as a maintained Primary 
School Headteacher representative for a term of 3 years be 
agreed. 
 

• That the appointment of Kate Blythe as a maintained Primary 
School Headteacher representative for a term of 3 years be 
agreed. 

 

• That the appointment of Paul Higginbottom as a Primary 
Academy representative for a term of 3 years be agreed. 

 

• That the appointment of Carol Brookes as a substitute attendee 
for Lisa McCall, Secondary Academy representative be agreed. 

 

• That the removal of Phil Davies, Secondary Academy 
representative be agreed.  

 

• That the removal of David Sutton, Academy Governor 
representative be agreed.  

 
63.    DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT (DSG) AND SCHOOLS BUDGETS 

2024-25 LATEST POSITION  
 

 The Principal Finance Officer presented a report on the latest position of 
the schools’ budget for 2024/25 and commented on the following: 
 

• The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation position which 
remained unchanged from the last reported position to Forum on 
30th January 2025. 
 

Page 6



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 28/03/25 
 

• The de-delegated budgets position which remained on track to 
spend to budget, with the exception of the Schools in Financial 
Difficulty which had a small over-commitment forecasted for the 
year.  
 

• The Central block position which remained within budget.  
 

• The latest forecasted position for the High Needs Block which had 
increased from the last reported position to Forum on 30th January 
2025 and the factors that were attributable to the cost pressure in 
this area.  
 

• The latest forecasted position for the Early Years Block and the 
factors that were attributable to the cost pressure in this area.  
 

• The local authority maintained delegated school budget position, 
which had seen a positive shift due to changes to the nursery and 
secondary budgets that were partially offset by a negative shift in 
primary school budgets noting that the reduction in primary school 
budget balances had been largely driven by the recent conversion 
of two schools.  
 

• The February budget monitoring submissions which indicated a 
decrease in net surplus compared to the 2023/24 outturn position 
reflective of the increased financial pressures faced by schools as 
well as the in year academy conversions. 
 

• The latest position of those schools operating with licensed deficits 
which continued to be closely monitored.  
 

• The associated timescales for maintained schools to submit their 
budget plans covering a three-year period from 2025-26 to 2027-
28. 
 

• The funding arrangements for the National Insurance Contributions 
(NICs) grant for mainstream schools in 2025/26 noting that for 
2026-27 the funding for mainstream primary and secondary 
schools would be incorporated into the schools national funding 
formula (NFF).   Separate national base rates would apply for each 
age range in respect of the Early Years NICs grant (as set out in 
the presented report). 

 

• Accessibility of the National Insurance Contributions (NICs) grant 
calculator tool for mainstream schools. 
 

• The provisional 2025-26 Pupil Premium Grant allocation for 
Rotherham, noting that a further increase was expected next year 
as a result of the additional pupils identified through the Free 
School Meals exercise recently undertaken.  

Page 7



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 28/03/25 4 
 

 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Schools Forum note the latest published DSG 
funding for schools for the 2024/25 financial year.  

 

• That the Schools Forum note the financial positions of 
Rotherham’s maintained schools and the identified financial 
risks against the schools DSG budgets for the year.  

 
64.    HIGH NEEDS BUDGET AND FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2024/25  

 
 Form Members agreed to the deferral of this item to the next scheduled 

meeting.  
 

65.    SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Forum Members reviewed the Forward Plan circulated with the agenda 
pack and confirmed no additions or amendments were required.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

66.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no other urgent business items raised.  
 
The Chair of the Forum concluded business and thanked everyone for 
their attendance and contributions.  
 

 

Page 8



1 
 

 

 

1.  Date of meeting: 
 

13th June 2025 

2.  Title: Schools Budget - 2024-25 outturn and 2025-26 latest 
update  

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform school forum members of the final school’s budget position of the 

delegated budget for maintained schools and centrally retained budgets for 
2024/25 both of which are funded from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  

 
1.2 To provide an update on the schools funding for 2025/26 and the Local 

Authority maintained schools budget position based on the initial budget 
submissions received in May 2025.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the schools forum note the final reported position 

for LA maintained schools and the centrally retained DSG budgets for 
2024/25.  

 
2.2 That Schools Forum note the latest budget projections of Rotherham’s 

maintained schools for 2025/26 and the identified financial risks against 
the schools DSG budgets.  

  
 
3.  OVERALL SCHOOLS BUDGETS 2024/25 
 
3.1 The final DSG funding allocation for Rotherham for 2024/25 was £109.99m. 

(Confirmed by the DfE in March 2025). This amount is net of academy 
recoupment for the 94 academies within Rotherham at a total of £212.260m.   

 

2024-25 DSG Funding Blocks  Allocation 
(£m) 

Schools Block 30.04 

Central Block 1.56 

Early Years Block 32.51 

High Needs Block  45.86 

Total DSG  109.99 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

3.2 The above DSG budgets excludes schools’ surplus balances (£2.264m) 
carried forward by maintained schools fro
[...]
 EHCPs in mainstream and special 
schools; and continuing placements in independent specialist settings outside 
the Borough.  

  
5.3 Other Central DSG budgets (underspend of £0.9m) – this is mainly 

attributable to the Early Years DSG budgets and reflects increased funding 
received at year end for the expansion of the childcare and nursery 
entitlement for 2-year-olds and under 2s’ that was implemented from 
September 2024. 

 
5.4 The above centrally retained DSG overspend of £2.8m has been transferred 

into the DSG Reserve account.  The closing position of the DSG reserve for 
2024/25, after adjusting for Safety Valve monies received from DfE, was an 

Page 11



4 
 

accumulated deficit of £2.9m. This year-end deficit balance has been rolled 
forward into 2025/26.     

 
6. 2025/26 SCHOOLS BUDGET - LATEST UPDATE 
 
6.1 The DfE published Rotherham’s DSG funding for 2025/26 in December 2024. 

This informed the budget setting process for the 2025/26 financial year. 
Individual school budget shares were issued in February 2025 in accordance 
with the statutory deadline; with a requirement for Local Authority maintained 
schools to submit approved detailed 3-year budgets to the council by the 16th 

of May 2025. 
 
6.2 The latest confirmed DSG funding allocation for Rotherham for 2025/26 is 

£121.6m net of academy recoupment. 
  

DSG Funding Blocks Mar 2025  
Allocation 

(£m) 

Schools Block 29.585 

Central Schools Services Block  1.794 

Early Years Block 42.202 

High Needs Block  48.031 

Total DSG  121.612 

 

• Schools Block – the actual delegated budget for 2025/26 currently stands 
at £28.287, after adjusting for the schools block transfer of 0.5% to the high 
needs budget and funding de-delegated from maintained schools.  

• Central Schools Services Block – the DSG allocation for the CSSB is 
£1.794m for the year and is used to support ongoing commitments such as 
SACRE, Teachers Pensions costs, Schools forum admin costs, Schools 
Admissions and
[...]
tion Acts, including the requirement to conduct the 
school with a view to promoting high standards of educational achievement. Section 37 now 
states: 

Where a local education authority incur costs— 

(a) in respect of any premature retirement of any member of the staff of a maintained school 
who is employed for community purposes, or 
(b) in respect of the dismissal, or for the purpose of securing the resignation, of any member 
of the staff of a maintained school who is employed for those purposes, they shall recover those 
costs from the governing body. 

Any amount payable by virtue of subsection (7) by the governing body of a maintained school in 
England to the local authority may be met by the governing body out of the school’s budget share 
for any funding period if and to the extent that the governing body are satisfied that meeting the 
amount out of the school’s budget share will not to a significant extent interfere with the 
performance of any duty imposed on them by section 21(2) or by any other provision of the 
Education Acts. 

Where a person is employed partly for community purposes and partly for other purposes, any 
payment or costs in respect of that person is to be apportioned between the two purposes; and 
the preceding provisions of this section shall apply separately to each part of the payment or 
costs. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

 

 

1.  Date of Meeting: 
 

13th June 2025 

2.  Title: High Needs Budget and Funding Arrangements 2025/26 

3.  Directorate: Finance and Customer Services 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Forum of the funding arrangements 

of the high needs funding block and the approach to determining the 2025/26 

budget.     

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2. It is recommended that the Schools’ Forum: 

  For Information only 

• Note the high needs funding settlement for 2025/26. 

 

• Note the proposed funding requirements for 2025/26, particularly in 

relation to the number of commissioned specialist places and the 

payment of top up funding to mainstream, special schools 

/academies, and other providers and settings.    

 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

2025/26 High Needs Funding Allocations    

3. The high needs funding system supports provision for pupils and students with 

special education needs and disabilities (SEND), from early years to age 25. The 

high needs funding block provides local authorities with resources for place and 

top-up funding for institutions, and for high needs services delivered directly by 

the local authority or under a separate agreement with providers.  

4. The table below outline the level of high needs funding available for 2025/26 

compared to the current year: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



 

 

  

 

 

 

5. The confirmed high needs block funding for 2025/26 is £62.340m (before 

adjustment for ESFA funded places in academies). This represents an increase 

of £4.114M compared to the final 2024/25 position. The increase reflects the 

additional SEND funding allocated through the high needs NFF.    

6. The high needs funding allocation for Rotherham is adjusted for high needs 

places funded directly by the ESFA in academies, non-maintained special 

schools, and post 16 places. The forecast adjustment amount is £14.262m 

(actual recouped funding will be confirmed in summer 2025). 

7. The Schools Block transfer of 0.5% funding (£1.341m) from schools to the high 

needs block as previously agreed by Schools Forum.  

 
High Needs DSG funding framework  

8. The government published the revised 2025/26 high needs operational guidance 

in January 2025. The following sets out the key highlights of the funding system 

for 2025/26. It should be noted that the underpinning operational processes and 

principles remain largely unchanged from the previous year:  

• Local authorities’ high needs funding continues to be determined using the 

high needs National Funding Formula (NFF).  

• Local authorities will receive at least 7% increased funding per head of 2 - 

18 population (the limit on gains in the NFF is set at 10%, again calculated 

based on per head of population). Which means every local authority will 

receive through the NFF 7% per head more than 2024/25.  

• A 0% minimum funding guarantee (MFG) in 2025/26 continues to offer 

protection for special schools. 

• Local authorities can transfer up to 0.5% of their schools’ block funding to 

the high needs block, with the approval of their Schools Forum. A 

disapplication request will be required for any transfer greater than 0.5%. 

• Further information about the distribution of additional funding to 

compensate for the planned increase in National Insurance contributions 

from April 2025 will be published in May 2025. 

 

 

 

RESOURCES 2024/25 2025/26 Change 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Baseline HN DSG funding 58,226 62,340 4,114 

Adjust for ESFA funded places -12,370 -14,262 -1,892 

Funding transfer from schools  1,218 1,341 123 

Total High Needs Budget 47,074 49,419 2,345 

Page 56



 

Context for setting the 2025-26 high needs budget.   

 

9. The context for budget planning for 2025/26 is one of increasing demand and 

financial pressures. A forecast outturn of £3.764m above the £47.074m High 

Needs budget is currently anticipated for 2024/25.   

10. The increasing number of pupils with EHCPs requiring specialist support and 

placements in independent specialist placements (ISPs) continue to exert 

pressures on the high needs budget. This is in addition to a challenging economic 

landscape of rising inflation and energy cost.    

11. The DSG grant conditions require any local authority with an overall deficit on its 

DSG reserve account to present a management plan to the DfE for managing 

their future DSG spend. These plans have increasingly been used by the DfE in 

discussions with local authorities regarding their high nee
[...]
 of 
Service SEND) 
 

TITLE: SEND Sufficiency Update 

1.  Background 

 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide Schools Forum with an update on Rotherham’s 
SEND Sufficiency progress and future planning. 

The data included in the report has been taken from a number of sources including the 
local authorities Safety Valve data dashboard, SEN2 statutory returns and placement 
tracking information. The data contained is utilised as part of Safety Valve quarterly 
monitoring reports to the Department for Education and to support SEND Sufficiency 
planning 

2.  Key Issues  

 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 

 
The current SEND Sufficiency Strategy forms part of the LA Safety Valve Agreement 
which runs until the end of 25/26. Work has taken place to build in borough SEND 
capacity to support reduction on out of borough placements and to ensure more 
young people with SEND can be educated locally.  
 
The Strategy has been underpinned by two core areas of work, the development of 
100 new resource provision placements and the implementation of the local 
accessibility capital funding framework. Capital funding and provision development 
has been supported by work locally to improve the consistency of the application of 
the graduated approach. 
 
As of May 2025 - 33 successful mainstream accessibility capital projects have been 
funded with over 1.1m capital investment over the past 2 academic years. In addition, 
1.2m of accessibility capital funding has been provided to improve access to the 
curriculum and create additional provision across special schools. The accessibility 
capital programme is currently being reviewed considering the recent announcement 
of the High Needs Capital Allocation for 25/26. 
 
Work to improve mainstream inclusion of SEND has been supported by incremental 
growth of specialist provision across the Safety Valve period. Notably this includes 
continued investment in SEMH sp
[...]
SG) and Schools 
Budgets 2025-26 Outturn 

 
(b) High Needs Budget Block 

(2026/27) 
 

Joshua 
Amahwe/ 
Louise Keith 
 
Joshua 
Amahwe/ 
Aileen 
Chambers 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Schools Budget - 2024-25 Outturn and 2025-26 Latest Update
	8 Scheme for Financing Schools Update
	Item 8.1.  Rotherham Scheme for Financing Schools - updated 27th March 2025

	9 High Needs Budget and Funding Arrangements 2025/26
	10 SEND Sufficiency Strategy - Annual Update
	11 Schools Forum Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 
 

ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM 
FRIDAY 13 JUNE 2025 

Present:-  
 
Mark Windle – Badsley Primary (Primary Maintained) (in the Chair) 
John Barnett – Thorogate Junior and Infant (Primary Maintained) 
Carol Brookes – Wales High School (Academy)  
Chris Eccles – Oakwood High School (Academy) 
David Horrigan – Maltby Learning Trust (Primary Academy) 
Lee Morritt – Aspire 
Colin Price – NEU Representative  
Mark Ryan – RNN Group 
Sascha Schofield –Governor Representative (Special School Academy) 
Karen Smith - Nexus MAT (Special Academy) 
Cary-Anne Sykes – Head of Service (SEND) 
Nevine Towers - Head of Business and Operations (Primary Academy) 
 
Joshua Amahwe – Head of Finance, CYPS 
Mark Cummins, SEND Project Lead, CYPS 
Angela Kemp – Secretary to the Rotherham Schools Forum 
 
Observers:- 
 
Sarah Philips – Blackburn Primary School Governor  
 
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Kate Blyth – Rawmarsh Ryecroft Infants (Maintained) 
Dr Sipra Deb - Wickersley Nursery (PVI Nursery) 
Paul Higginbottom – Swinton Queen Primary (Academy) 
Lisa McCall – Wales High School (Academy) 
Lynsey Hadfield - Executive Head, Arnold Nursery (Maintained) 
Louise Keith – Principal Finance Officer, CYPS 
Steve Scott – Happy Kids (PVI Nursery) 
Pam Ward – Head of Service, Education, CYPS  
Sarah Whitby – Head of Service – Access to Education 
 
1.  

  
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to today’s meeting and introductions were 
made.  
 
The Chair proceeded to share the very sad news that Alan Richards, a 
long-standing governor representative on the Rotherham Schools Forum 
had passed away.  The Forum paid tribute to Alan’s service and 
contributions to the Forum.  The Forums’ thoughts were with Alan’s family 
members and the wider school community. 
 
 
 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 2 
 

2.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Friday 28th March 2025. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2025 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.   

 
4.  

  
MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 

 There were no matters arising during the consideration of the previous 
meeting minutes.  
 

5.  
  
MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE ROTHERHAM 
SCHOOLS FORUM (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 Consideration was given to the membership and constitution of the 
Schools’ Forum and suggested changes were put forward for the Forum’s 
approval.  
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the appointment of Councillor Simon Currie as a Primary 
School Governor representative for a term of 3 years be agreed.  
 

• That the appointment of Mehdi Najefi as a Primary School 
Governor representative for a term of 3 years be agreed.   

 
6.  

  
SCHOOLS BUDGET - 2024-25 OUTTURN AND 2025-26 LATEST 
UPDATE  
 

 The Head of Finance (CYPS) presented a report on the school’s budget 
2024/25 outturn position and the latest position of the school’s budget for 
2025/26 and commented on the following: 
 

• The breakdown of the DSG funding blocks and the total DSG 
funding allocated for 2024/25 together with the latest confirmed 
DSG funding allocations for 2025/26. 

• The carry forward of school balances to support the budget. 

• The final outturn position for all Rotherham maintained schools 
(including nurseries and PRU) for 2024/25. 

• The action being taken to assess schools who had significant 
surplus balances at year end.   

• The cost pressures within the High Needs Block which was 



3 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 
 

reflective of the increased pressures within the SEND system and 
how the position compared with the assumptions outlined in the 
Safety Valve Agreement. 

• The increased funding received at year end for the expansion of 
childcare and nursery entitlement which had contributed to the 
underspend position on the Other Central DSG budgets. 

• The closing deficit position of the DSG reserve account for 2024/25 
which had been rolled forward into 2025/26. 

• The four schools that had submitted deficit budgets for 2025/26 
and the ongoing dialogue that was taking place with those schools 
to ensure   budget recovery plans were in place.    

• The continuing cost pressures and associated financial risks facing 
schools in 2025/26 which related to Teachers pay award, NJC pay 
offer, increase in employers NI contributions, inflationary pressures 
and falling pupil numbers.   

 
Discussion ensued and comments were raised by members of the Forum 
which reflected on the changing landscape of provision in schools and the 
associated affordability of provision in the future, including cost pressures 
associated with meeting increasing SEND need in schools and the 
suggestion that this should also be included as a financial risk facing 
schools.     
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Schools Forum noted the final reported position for 
Local Authority (LA) maintained schools and the centrally 
retained Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budgets for 2024/25.  
 

• That the Schools Forum noted the latest budget projections of 
Rotherham’s maintained schools for 2025/26 and the identified 
financial risks against the schools DSG budgets.  

 
7.  

  
SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Head of Finance 
(CYPS), which set out the main amendments required to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools in order to bring it in line with the Department for 
Education’s (DfE) latest version, updated as of 27th March, 2025.  
 
Discussion emerged in relation to the notice period stipulated should 
schools intend to seek alternative insurance arrangements and whether 
that notice period was reciprocated by the LA should alternative insurance 
arrangements be sought by the LA.  The Head of Finance agreed to 
follow this up and report back.   
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Schools Forum noted the updates to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools sections highlighted in yellow. 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 4 
 

 

• That the Schools Forum noted the Department for Education’s 
(DfE) latest version, updated 27th March 2025.  

 

• That the Schools Forum agreed for the Updated Scheme for 
Financing Schools be disseminated to schools.  

 
8.  

  
HIGH NEEDS BUDGET AND FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2025/26  
 

 Joshua Amahwe, Head of Finance (CYPS) presented the funding 
arrangements of the High Needs budget block and the approach that had 
been taken to determine the 2025/26 budget and referred to the following:   
 

• The confirmed high needs block funding for 2025/26 which represented 
an increase of £4 million compared to the final 2024/25 position and 
included the 0.5% funding transferred from schools to the high needs 
block as previously agreed by Schools’ Forum earlier this year.    

• The High Needs funding framework being driven primarily by the 
Department for Education with there being no significant changes to 
the structure of the funding system from previous years.    

• The context for budget planning for 2025/26 which was one of 
increasing demand and financial pressures.   

• Prevailing cost pressures within the High Needs Block amid an 
increase in the number of local children with an education, health and 
care plan that required specialist support and independent specialist 
placements. 

• The proposed rates for specialist places and the top-up funding 
required across the sector during the next financial year 

• The funding uplift provided for local special schools which the Forum 
was encouraged to recognise was above the recommended minimum 
funding guarantee (MFG) of 0%. 

• The forecasted accumulated DSG deficit which included a deficit 
brought forward from 2024/25 together with the planned in year deficit 
for 2025/26 which was adrift of the target assumed in the Safety Valve 
Agreement and continued to be closely monitored.     
 
Discussion ensued around the funding allocation for special school 
places and concerns were shared that this had remained unchanged 
for several years and did not reflect the substantial changes seen over 
the past decade within this area of provision.   In addition, concern was 
also expressed that the uplift applied to meeting the needs of EHCP 
pupils did not appear realistic when factoring in associated staffing 
costs, pay awards and employer NI contributions.   
 
Discussion continued to focus upon the financial challenges facing 
schools, how Rotherham’s position compared with other Local 
Authorities and the factors that continued to impact the High Needs 
Block which reflected the SEND system across the country.   
 
Forum Members were advised that a decision with regards to the 



5 ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 
 

ongoing management of the Safety Valve deficit was still awaited and 
expected to be shared in the Autumn.   

 
Resolved: 

 

• That the Schools Forum noted the high needs funding 
settlement for 2025/26. 

 

• That the Schools Forum noted the proposed funding 
requirements for 2025/26, particularly in relation to the number 
of commissioned specialist places and the payment of top up 
funding to mainstream, special schools/academies and other 
providers and settings.  

 
9.  

  
SEND SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY - ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

 Mark Cummins, SEND Transformation Project Lead presented an update 
in relation to Rotherham’s SEND Sufficiency progress and future planning 
arrangements and commented on the following: 
 

• The current SEND Sufficiency Strategy which had formed part of the 
Local Authority’s Safety Valve Agreement that was due to run until the 
end of 2025/26.   

• The development of 100 new resource provision placements along with 
the implementation of a local accessibility capital funding framework 
which had created an increase in in-borough SEND capacity that was 
now open and moving towards capacity across all primary and 
secondary settings. 

• The latest numbers of mainstream accessibility capital projects which 
had been funded to provided improved access to curriculum and the 
creation of additional provision across special school settings.   

• The current number of active EHCPs. 

• Current Place Planning arrangements which had shown a continued 
growth of special school placements and an increase in the numbers of 
young people educated in mainstream settings which had reduced the 
number of independent placements required.   

• Rotherham’s latest comparative data to the national position as at 31st 
March 2025 which was set out in detail within the report.  A further 
updated position was expected to be available towards the end of June 
2025.  

• The development of a new SEND Sufficiency Strategy post Safety 
Valve period which was now underway and the engagement work 
taking place with key stakeholders within the SEND system to 
understand current pressures and key areas of focus. 

• Future place requirement projections based on a ‘if nothing changes’ 
basis which were detailed in paragraph 1.11 of the report.   

• The approval process and timescales for implementing the new SEND 
Sufficiency Strategy which was expected to be from April 2026. 

 



ROTHERHAM SCHOOLS' FORUM - 13/06/25 6 
 

Discussion ensued in relation to the Independent Specialist Provision 
position and the work that was ongoing to improve the understanding of 
why there was more Post 16 / FE specialist provision required in 
Rotherham compared to the national position.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Schools Forum received and noted the update provided. 
 

10.  
  
SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN  
 

 The current version of the Forward Plan was reviewed, and members of 
the Forum were invited to add any relevant issues which they felt should 
form the basis of a future report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Forward Plan be noted and that any additions to the 
Forward Plan be submitted to the Secretary of the Forum for 
inclusion. 

 
11.  

  
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no other urgent business items raised.  
 
The Chair of the Forum concluded business and thanked everyone for 
their attendance and contributions.  
 

 


